U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) United States Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY** To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(les) Name: The Bryn Mawr Trust Company J. R. Schneider Co., Inc. Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗹 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 801 Lancaster Avenue Execution Date(s) 06/30/2017 Merger Assignment City: Bryn Mawr Change of Name ✓ Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement State: Pennsylvania Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Zip: 19010 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗸 No Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) See Attached Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 18 Name: WK Lien Solutions 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$72.0 Mathorized to be charged by credit card Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 187 Wolf Rd Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers O 97 9 Expiration Date Phone Number: 518-453-402 0 b. Deposit Account Number _____ Authorized User Name _____ Email Address 9. Signature; 7-20-/7 Signature

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Dorgman

Name of Person Signing

PATENT

REEL: 043860 FRAME: 0656

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

SCHEDULE

Intellectual Property

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Issuer	Registration	Most Recent Grant Date
SCHNEIDER	USPTO	1,955,594	September 19, 2015
ACTI-CEL C	USPTO	3,368,656	January 15, 2008
ACTI-CEL R	USPTO	2,031,422	June 16, 2016

<u>PATENTS</u>

Patent #	Description	<u>Issued</u>
4,282,105	Auto Strainer	8/04/81
4,159,948	V-600 Beltless	7/03/79
4, 329,228	Food Grade Plate	5/11/82
4,333,839	External Recirc	6/08/82
4,582,602	Low Profile Filter	3/15/86
5,236,601	Auto Rate Bodyfeed	8/17/93
5,122,281	ACTI-CEL R	6/16/92
5,154,828	ACTI-CEL R	10/13/92
5,236,601	Auto Rate B-Feed	8/17/93
5,238,584	Paper/Cake Sep	8/24/93
Provisional Patent A	CTI-CEL C	9/13/02
7,338,605	ACTI-CEL C	3/04/08
7,341,668	ACTI-CEL C	3/04/08
5,154,828	ACTI-CEL R	10/13/92

{01917733;e2 }

PATENT REEL: 043860 FRAME: 0657

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent and Trademark Security Agreement ("Agreement") is made as of the day of day of ________, 2017 by J.R. Schneider Co., Inc. (referred to herein as "Company" or "Borrower"), a Delaware corporation, with its chief executive office located at 849 Jackson Street, Benicia, CA 94510, and delivered to The Bryn Mawr Trust Company ("Lender") having a mailing address of 801 Lancaster Ave., Bryn Mawr, PA 19010.

BACKGROUND

- This Agreement is being executed in connection with that certain Loan Agreement of A. even date herewith by and between Londer and Company (as may hereafter be supplemented, restated, amended, superseded, replaced, or restated from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") pursuant to which Lender is making a \$2,069,400.00 SBA 7(a) term loan to Borrower to purchase all assets of J.R. Schneider Co., Inc., a California corporation, including without limitation, certain tradenames, trademarks, domain names, social media accounts and pending patent application. To secure the obligations arising under the Loan Agreement, Borrower executed a Security Agreement of even date herewith by and between Borrower and Lender (as may hereafter be supplemented, restated, amended, superseded, replaced, or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement" together with the Loan Agreement and all other instruments, agreements and documents entered into in connection therewith, collectively, the "Loan Documents"), under which Borrower is granting Lender, a lien on and security interest in all of the assets of Borrower, including Company's existing and hereafter acquired patents, trademarks (and the goodwill associated therewith) and copyrights, and under which Lender is entitled to foreclose or otherwise deal with such assets, patents, patent rights, patent applications, goodwill, trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, service mark applications, trade names, copyrights, and copyright applications under the terms and conditions set forth therein. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Loan Documents.
- B. Company has acquired, adopted, shall use, used and is using (or has filed applications and/or registrations of) trademarks, service marks, trade names, and service trade names (collectively, "Trademarks") and goodwill associated thereto ("Trademark Goodwill") listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made part hereof (all such Trademarks and Goodwill hereinafter referred to as the "Assets").
- C. Company has acquired, adopted, shall use, used and is using (or has filed applications and/or registrations of) patents and pending patent applications (collectively, "Patents") and goodwill associated thereto ("Patent Goodwill" together Trademark Goodwill, "Goodwill") and Trademarks, listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made part hereof (all such Trademarks, Patents and Goodwill hereinafter referred to as the "Assets").

1

D. Pursuant to the Loan Documents, Lender is acquiring a lien on, and security interest in, the Assets and the registration thereof, together with all the goodwill of Company associated therewith and represented thereby, as security for all obligations, and desires to have its security interest in such Assets confirmed by a document identifying same and in such form that it may be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW THEREFORE, with the foregoing Background hereinafter deemed incorporated by reference and made a part hereof, and in consideration of the premises and mutual promises herein contained, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. In consideration of and pursuant to the terms of the Loan Documents, and for other good, valuable and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to secure the obligations, Company grants a lien and security interest to Lender in all of its present and future right, title and interest in and to the Assets, together with all the goodwill of Company associated with and represented by the Assets, and the registration thereof and the right (but not the obligation) to sue for past, present and future infringements, and the proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits.
- 2. Except as otherwise provided in the Loan Documents, Company hereby covenants and agrees to maintain the Assets in full force and effect until all obligations are indefeasibly paid and satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement is terminated.
 - 3. Company represents, warrants and covenants that:
- (a) The Assets are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable;
- (b) To Company's knowledge, each of the Assets is valid and enforceable, except for the Patents, as noted on **Schedule A**;
- (c) Company is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of the Assets, and each of the Assets is free and clear of any liens, claims, charges and encumbrances, including, without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses and covenants by Company not to sue third persons;
- (d) Company has the unqualified right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms;
- (e) Company has complied in all material respects with, and will continue for the duration of this Agreement to comply with, the requirements set forth in 15 U.S.C. §§1051-1127 and any other applicable statutes, rules and regulations in connection with its use of the Assets; and
- (f) Each of the Assets listed on <u>Schedule A</u> constitute all of the Assets, and all applications for any of the foregoing, now owned by Company. If, before all obligations shall have been indefeasibly paid and satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement shall have been terminated, Company shall (i) obtain rights to any new trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names,

2

licenses, patents, pending patents or patent applications, (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any trademark application, trademark registration, patents, pending patents or patent applications or licenses or renewals thereof, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto and trademark application, trademark, trademark registration, patents, pending patents or patent applications, licenses or license renewal shall be deemed part of the Assets. Company shall give Lender prompt written notice thereof along with an amended <u>Schedule A</u>. Further, Company acknowledges that the Patents are currently expired, and it shall endeavor to either re-register such Patents, or build upon such Patents to apply for new Patents, in each case, Company shall give Lender prompt notice of such re-registered or new Patents and shall provide Lender with an amended Schedule A, including such updated Patent information.

- 4. Company further covenants that until all obligations have been indefeasibly paid and satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement has been terminated, it will not enter into any agreement, including without limitation, license agreements or options, which is inconsistent with Company's obligations under this Agreement, except for agency, co-marketing and co-branding agreements.
- 5. So long as an Event of Default or Default has not occurred and is continuing under the Loan Agreement, Company shall continue to have the exclusive right to use the Assets and Lender shall have no right to use the Assets or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license with respect thereto, or assign, pledge or otherwise transfer title in the Assets to anyone else.
- 6. Company agrees not to sell, license, grant any option, assign or further encumber its rights and interest in the Assets except as permitted by the Loan Agreement.
- If and while an Event of Default exists and is continuing under the Loan Agreement. Company hereby covenants and agrees that Lender, as the holder of a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code, as now or hereafter in effect in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. may take such action permitted under the Loan Documents or permitted by law, in its exclusive discretion, to forcelose upon the Assets covered hereby. In such event, Company hereby authorizes and empowers London, its successors and assigns, and any officer or agent of London as Lendon may select, in its exclusive discretion, as Company's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse Company's name on all applications, assignments, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Lender, to use the Assets or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Assets to anyone else, or necessary for Lender to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Assets to anyone else including, without limitation, the power to execute the patent and trademark assignments in the forms attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2. Company hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof and in accordance with the terms hereof, except for the gross negligence or willful misconduct of such attorney. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of this Agreement, the Loan Documents, and until all obligations are indefeasibly paid and satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement is terminated.
- 8. This Agreement shall be subject to the terms, provisions, and conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement and may not be modified without the written consent of the Company and Lender.

3

- 9. All rights and remedies herein granted to Lender shall be in addition to any rights and remedies granted under the Loan Documents. In the event of an inconsistency between this Agreement and the Loan Agreement, the language of the Loan Agreement shall control.
- 10. Upon Borrowers' performance of all of the obligations under the Loan Documents and full and unconditional satisfaction of all obligations, Lender shall execute and deliver to Company all documents reasonably necessary to terminate Lender's security interest in the Assets.
- Any and all fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including the attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by Lender in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, reasonable counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or costs otherwise incurred in protecting, maintaining, preserving the Assets, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Assets, or defending, protecting or enforcing Lender's rights hereunder, in each case in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, shall be borne and paid by Company on demand by Lender and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of obligations and shall bear interest for Base Rate Loans at the otherwise applicable rate of interest prescribed in the Loan Agreement.
- 12. Subject to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Company shall have the duty to prosecute diligently any trademark application with respect to the Assets pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter, until all obligations shall have been indefeasibly paid and satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement shall have been terminated, to preserve and maintain all rights in the Assets, and upon request of Lender, Company shall make federal application on registrable but unregistered, trademarks or licenses belonging to Company. Any expenses incurred in connection with such applications shall be borne by Company. Company shall not abandon any Trademark except as permitted by the Loan Agreement.
- 13. Company shall have the right to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Assets, in which event Lender may, if Company reasonably deems it necessary, be joined as a nominal party to such suit if Lender shall have been satisfied, in its sole discretion, that Lender is not thereby incurring any risk of liability because of such joinder. Company shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Lender for all damages, reasonable costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by Lender in the fulfillment of the provisions of this paragraph.
- 14. During the existence and continuation of an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, Lender may, without any obligation to do so, complete any obligation of Company hereunder, in Company's name or in Lender's name, but at Company's expense, and Company hereby agrees to reimburse Lender in full for all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by Lender in protecting, defending and maintaining the Assets.
- 15. No course of dealing among Borrowers and Lender nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Lender, any right, power or privilege hereunder, shall operate as a waiver thereof, and all of Lender's rights and remedies with respect to the Assets, whether

ą.

established hereby or by the Loan Documents, or by any other future agreements between Borrowers and Lender or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.

- 16. The provisions of this Agreement are severable and the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision herein shall not affect the remaining provisions which shall continue unimpaired and in full force and effect.
- 17. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties.
- 18. THIS AGREEMENT AND ALL MATTERS ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED HERETO AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HERETO SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF THAT WOULD CALL FOR THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTION.
- 19. EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO OR ANY OF THEM WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT, OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED HERETO, IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER FOUNDED IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE; AND EACH PARTY HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY, AND THAT ANY PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OR A COPY OF THIS SECTION WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE SIGNATORIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

5

(01917733;v2.)

Dated the date and year first written above.

Company:

J.R. Schneider Co., Inc.

Kenneth Blackburn, President

Approved and Accepted:

Lender:

The Bryn Mawr Trust Company

_ _

Name:

Title:

{01917733;=2 }

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Montgomery:
On this, the 30 day of
In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official scal.
Notary Public
3 22 21 My Commission Expires:
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL YOUMI KWON, Notary Public Upper Oublin Township, Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 22, 2021

{01917733, 2 }

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Montgomery:
On this, the 30th day of, 2017, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Douglas Whalen of The Bryn Mawr Trust Company, the Lender described in the foregoing Agreement; that he signed the Agreement as such officer pursuant to the authority vested in him by law; that the within Agreement is the voluntary act of The Bryn Mawr Trust Company; and he desires the same to be recorded as such.
Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public Expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL YOOMI KWON, Notary Public Upper Dublin Township, Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 22, 2021

SCHEDULE A

See Attached

{01017755@2}

PATENT REEL: 043860 FRAME: 0666

SCHEDULE

Intellectual Property

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Issuer	Registration	Most Recent Grant Date
SCHNEIDER	USPTO	1,955,594	September 19, 2015
ACTI-CEL C	USPTO	3,368,656	January 15, 2008
ACTI-CEL R		2,031,422	June 16, 2016

<u>PATENTS</u>

Pateut#	Description	Lssued
4,282,105	Auto Strainer	8/04/81
4,036,589	Bio Concentration	7/19/77
4,065,390	Quick Blowdown Pl	12/27/77
4,145,288	V-500 Rubber Belt	3/20/79
4,147,635	V-500 Alum Belt	4/03/79
4,159,948	V-600 Beltless	7/03/79
4, 329,228	Food Grade Plate	5/11/82
4,333,839	External Recirc	6/08/82
4,582,602	Low Profile Filter	3/15/86
5,236,601	Auto Rate Bodyfeed	8/17/93
5,122,281	ACTI-CEL R	6/16/92
<u>5,154,828</u>	ACTI-CEL R	10/13/92
5,236,601	Auto Rate B-Feed	8/17/93
5,238,584	Paper/Cake Sep	8/24/93
Provisional Patent A	CTI-CEL C	9/13/02
7,338,605	ACTI-CEL C	3/04/08
7,341,668	ACTI-CEL C	3/04/08
5,154,828	ACTI-CEL R	10/13/92

{01917733;v2 }

PATENT REEL: 043860 FRAME: 0667

POWER OF ATTORNEY

J.R. Schneider Co., Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), hereby authorizes The Bryn Mawr Trust Company, its successors and assigns, and any officer or agent thereof (collectively, the "Grantee") as Grantor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse Grantor's name on all applications, assignments, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Grantee to enforce and effectuate its rights under a certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement between Grantor and Grantee dated the date hereof (as it may hereafter be supplemented, restated, superseded, amended or replaced, the "Agreement"), including, without limitation, the power to use the Assets (as defined in the Agreement) and listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Assets to anyone else, or to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Assets, in each case subject to the terms of the Agreement.

This Power of Attorney is given and any action taken pursuant hereto is intended to be so given or taken pursuant to and subject to the provisions of the Agreement and a certain Loan Agreement bearing even date herewith among Grantor and certain other parties as borrowers and Grantee, as lender, as each document may be hereinafter supplemented, restated, superseded, amended or replaced.

Grantor hereby unconditionally ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof and in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

This Power of Attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Power of Attorney, on this 2017.

J.R. Schneider Co., Inc.

Kenneth Blackburn, President

(01917733;72)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Montgomery:
On this, the day of, 2017, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Kenneth Blackburn who acknowledged himsel to be the President of J.R. Schneider Co., Inc., a Delaware Corporation, and that he as such, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing Power of Attorney for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the Corporation by himself as President.
In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. Notary Public
3 22 21 My Commission Expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PERMEYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL

YOOMI KWON, Notary Public

Upper Dublin Township, Montgomery County

My Commission Expires March 22, 2021

Form PTO-(\$95'(Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Palent and Trademark Office		
RECORDATION FO	ORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
J. R. Schneider Co., Inc.	Name: The Bryn Mawr Trust Company		
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes 🗹 No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 801 Lancaster Avenue		
Execution Date(s)			
Assignment Merger			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Bryn Mawr		
Joint Research Agreement	State: Pennsylvania		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip; 19010		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No		
	document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s) See Attached	B. Patent No.(s)		
	tached? Yes / No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 18		
Name: WK Lien Solutions			
Internal Address;	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$72.0		
Internal Address,	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
Street Address: 187 Wolf Rd	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
Sheet Address; 10 : 90013 100	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
city: Albany	8. Payment Information		
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 0974		
State: NY Zip: 12205	Expiration Date		
Phone Number: 518-453-402 0	b. Deposit Account Number		
Fax Number: 800 - 962 - 7049			
Email Address:	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature:	7-20-17		
Toron D Rossignature	Date		
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		
THE PARTY OF THE P	and a superintental and about the		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (671) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services. Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22343-1450

Acceptance Acceptant Com

PATENT

REEL: 043860 FRAME: 0670

RECORDED: 09/27/2017